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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3832
TO BE ANSWERED ON 17™ MARCH, 2020

IMPLEMENTATION OF ‘ONE NATION ONE RATION CARD’ SCHEME

1+3832. SHRI ARUN SAO:
SHRI VIJAY BAGHEL:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION 39siiaar AT, @i 3 Wrdsifera faawor @3t be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has issued/proposes to issue new ration
cards to improve the working of the Public Distribution System (PDS) in
the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government is implementing ‘One Nation One Ration
Card’ scheme in the country, if so, the details of instruction issued to the
States and the time frame fixed in this regard;

(d) whether some State Governments have refused to implement the
said scheme on the plea that the independence of State Governments is
likely to be affected by implementing the same; and

(e) if so, the details thereof along with the decision taken/likely to be
taken by the Government in this regard?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD &
PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SHRI DANVE RAOSAHEB DADARAO)

(a) & (b): No direction has been given to States/UTs for issuance of new
ration cards to eligible beneficiaries under the National Food Security Act,
2013 (NFSA). However, for the sake of uniformity under ‘One Nation One
Ration Card’ plan, they have been advised to adopt a standard format
whenever they decide to issue/print new ration cards under NFSA in the

future.
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(c): Under PDS reforms, the Department in association with
State/UT Governments is implementing a scheme on fIntegrated
Management of Public Distribution System (IM-PDS)’ w.e.f. April 2018. This
scheme inter-alia includes implementation of nation-wide portability of
ration card holders covered under NFSA, to enable the migratory ration
card holders in the country to lift their entitled quota of subsidised
foodgrains from any Fair Price Shop (FPS) of their choice anywhere in the
country by using their existing/same ration card after biometric/Aadhaar
authentication on a electronic Point of Sale (ePoS) device installed at the
FPSs through “One Nation One Ration Card” plan. The validity of the IM-
PDS scheme is up to 31/03/2021. So far, under the scheme, the
national/inter-State portability of ration card holders is functional in 12
States/UTs. Further, integration of remaining States/UTs depends on their
readiness to implement the same. Administrative approval for the
implementation of IM-PDS scheme and necessary guidelines for the
implementation of inter-State/national portability under the scheme have

been shared with the States/UTs.

(d) & (e): So far, 31 States/UTs have signed the Memorandum of
Understanding (MoU) with the Department for the implementation of IM-
PDS scheme including national portability of ration card holders, whereas,

the Department is pursuing the signing of MoU with remaining States/UTs.

Further, under national portability, there is no added burden on
any State/UT, as the quota of foodgrains distributed to other States’/UTs’
ration card holders, shall be periodically reconciled and adjusted between
the concerned States/UTs through central system. The existing system of
States/UTs for distributing foodgrains to own beneficiaries remains
same/unaltered, as national portability through One Nation One Ration
Card plan mainly intends to benefit those ration card holders under NFSA

who migrate across the country in search of temporary employment, etc.
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